

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOTE

#### 1. General terms.

- 1.1 The Mediterranean Sambo Championship 2024 (Minors, Juniors, Hopes, Seniors M-F) will be held in accordance with the current international sambo rules.
- 1.2 The Mediterranean Sambo Championship will be organized by the National Sambo Sport Commission.
- 1.3 The Mediterranean Sambo Championship is organized to popularize and develop SAMBO and thus strengthen international sporting relations, especially in Mediterranean Basin. But all countries are authorized to participate.

## 2. Competition organizers.

- 2.1 General management of the organization and holding of the Mediterranean Sambo Championship 2024 shall be the responsibility of the Marseille Sambo Club together with National Sambo Sport Commission.
- 2.2 Details of the organizers: AbdelKader Mostefaï-Richard, in charge of Marseille Sambo Club (<a href="kader-richard@hotmail.fr">kader-richard@hotmail.fr</a>), Abdelhak Bousnane, responsible for events CSNS (<a href="kspecial-csns.evenements@gmail.com">kspecial-csns.evenements@gmail.com</a>) and Isabelle Kibwaka, CSNS General Secretary (<a href="kspecial-csns.evenements@gmail.com">kspecial-csns.evenements@gmail.com</a>)

#### 3. Dates and place of the event.

- 3.1 The 2024 Mediterranean Sambo Championship will take place on Saturday and Sunday June 15 and 16, 2024.
- 3.2 Place of the event: Gymnase Vallier, 90 boulevard Boisson, 13004 Marseille (France).
- 3.3 Registration will take place at the Gymnase on Friday, June 14, from 5 pm to 6:30 p.m., before weighing.
- 3.4 Hotel/dojo travel, accommodation and catering are the responsibility of the competitors and their accompanying persons
- NB: there will be no shuttle system proposed by organizer

## 4. Terms of participation.

- 4.1 The athletes, clubs and/or national sambo federations have the right to take part in the competitions.
- 4.2 The deadline for registration by e-mail to <u>csns.secretariat.general@gmail.com</u> and <u>csns.evenements@gmail.com</u> is May 26, 2024 at 11.59 pm.
- 4.3 Athletes' registrations are payable in advance : €20 per participant for a single championship, €25 per participant who registers for two championships, €30 per participant who registers for the three disciplines (sports, combat, beach), by bank transfer only, to the CSNS, Bank Identity Statement attached. Your transfer notice must be attached to the list of your participants.
- 4.4 Categories by age and weight: table of age and weight categories attached to this document

#### 5. Technical specifications.

- 5.1 The Mediterranean Sambo Championship shall be conducted in accordance with the current sambo international regulations. The refereeing of the competitions shall be entrusted to a panel of referees approved by the refereeing committee of the CSNS arbitration division.
- 5.2 The draw will be carried out manually in public after weighing, with a random distribution of competitors.
- 5.3 The system of competitions with elimination and consolation of the finalists (single repechage) shall be applied.
- 5.4 The Organizing Committee guarantees to provide all the participants with the first aid (if necessary).
- 5.5 Each athlete must undergo a medical examination for aptitude for competitive sambo, before leaving for the competition, the results of the medical examination, or a medical certificate, must be included in the candidacy.
- 5.6 At registration, all the countries delegates should provide the Organizing Committee with a short version (not more than 30 seconds) of corresponding national anthem in electronic format

#### 6. Anti-Doping.

- 6.1 Doping tests may be randomly carried out by the official organization.
- 6.2 The teams' representatives must carefully plan their departure date and time after the competition, taking into account that the athletes may be chosen for the Doping Control.

#### 7. Financial conditions.

7.1 Each athlete must be licensed in a club and with his/her national federation. He/she must be guaranteed by an international sports insurance. The competitors' contributions and insurance are paid for by the clubs or the national federations in case of accident.

#### 8. Awarding.

- 8.1 Prize-winning athletes shall be awarded with medals.
- 8.2 Red SAMBO uniform is required for the official ceremonies.
- 8.3 During the awarding ceremony, national anthem will be played



# PROGRAM OF MEDITERRANEAN SAMBO CHAMPIONSHIP 2024

# **Program**

## Friday Evening June 14, 2024

- 5 p.m. 6:30 p.m.: Welcome of delegations, accreditation and registration
- 6:30 p.m. 7:30 p.m.: Official weighing for all categories, draw

## Saturday June 15, 2024

- 8:00 a.m.: Opening of the gymnase Vallier, 90 bd Boisson, 13004 Marseille
- 8:30 a.m. 9:00 a.m.: Weighing for late delegations
- 9:30 a.m.: Opening ceremony
- 10:00 a.m.: Start of the competition
- 7:00 p.m.: Closing ceremony and thanks

## **Sunday June 16, 2024**

Beach sambo (Prado Beach)

- 9:00 a.m.: Referees meeting (see regulations)
- 9:30 a.m.: Start of the competition
- 5:00 p.m.: End of the competition